### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bela F. Asztalos	07/06/2009
Ernst J. Schaefer	07/06/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Boston Heart Lab Corporation	
Street Address:	2 Central Street	
City:	Framingham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01701	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13945436

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6178568201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-856-8483

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas C. Meyers
Address Line 1: One Financial Center
Address Line 2: Brown Rudnick LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BHDX-004/03US 30479/20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas C. Meyers
Signature:	/Thomas C. Meyers/
Date:	07/19/2013
	PATENT

502426446 REEL: 030838 FRAME: 0909

120/6/26

CH \$40 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=BHDX-004-03US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=BHDX-004-03US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=BHDX-004-03US\_Assignment#page3.tif source=BHDX-004-03US\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030838 FRAME: 0910

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, BELA F. ASZTALOS (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), am an inventor of a certain new and useful invention as set forth and disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled EXTENDED RISK ASSESSMENT PANEL FOR INDIVIDUALIZED TREATMENT OF CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE, AND METHODS RELATED THERETO, the specification of which was filed on May 26, 2009 and assigned the USSN: 12/472351.

WHEREAS, BOSTON HEART LAB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation doing business in Massachusetts, having an address of 2 Central Street, Framingham, MA 01701 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any provisional application which this invention claims priority to, any utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) Lucy Elandjian, Counsellor at Law, of IP Law Services, LLC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

	By: Beli Sutales
Date: 7.6.09, 2009	Bela F. Asztalos
STATE OF MA	
COUNTY OF Suffolk	SS:
On this $b + b$ day of $b + b$ Bela F. Asztalos, known to me (or sexecuted the same for the uses and purp	, 2009, before me personally appeared satisfactorily proven), and acknowledged to me that he poses therein set forth.
S E A L No.	otary Public  y commission expires  11/23/2012

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ERNST J. SCHAEFER (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), am an inventor of a certain new and useful invention as set forth and disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled EXTENDED RISK ASSESSMENT PANEL FOR INDIVIDUALIZED TREATMENT OF CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE, AND METHODS RELATED THERETO, the specification of which was filed on May 26, 2009 and assigned the USSN: 12/472351.

WHEREAS, BOSTON HEART LAB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation doing business in Massachusetts, having an address of 2 Central Street, Framingham, MA 01701 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any provisional application which this invention claims priority to, any utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) Lucy Elandjian, Counsellor at Law, of IP Law Services, LLC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date: July (, 2009	By: Schaefer
STATE OF MA	)
COUNTY OF Suffork	) SS: _)
On this <u>b</u> th day of Ernst J. Schaefer, known to me (o executed the same for the uses and property of the uses are used to the uses and property of the uses are used to the uses and property of the uses and property of the uses and property of the uses are used to the uses and property of the uses and property of the uses are used to the uses are used to the use of the uses are used to the use of the	Tuly, 2009, before me personally appeared r satisfactorily proven), and acknowledged to me that he arposes therein set forth.
SEAL	Notary Public  My commission expires 1/23/2012